

No. 21-1239

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MICHELLE COCHRAN,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

MARGARET A. LITTLE
MARKHAM S. CHENOWETH
RICHARD A. SAMP
KARA M. ROLLINS
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES
ALLIANCE
1225 19th Street, NW
Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036

GREGORY G. GARRE
Counsel of Record
MARGARET A. UPSHAW
BLAKE E. STAFFORD
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2207
gregory.garre@lw.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Legal Background	3
B. Factual Background	6
C. Proceedings Below	7
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS UNDENIABLY CERTWORTHY	12
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW AND CONSIDER THIS CASE ALONGSIDE <i>AXON</i>	15
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Axon Enterprise, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 986 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted</i> , 142 S. Ct. 895 (2022).....	13
<i>Axon Enterprise, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 895 (2022).....	10, 11
<i>Babb v. Secretary, Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 802 F. App'x 548 (11th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Babb v. Secretary, Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 992 F.3d 1193 (11th Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020).....	22
<i>Bebo v. SEC</i> , 799 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2015), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 577 U.S. 1236 (2016).....	12, 16
<i>Bennett v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2016).....	12, 16
<i>Crawford v. Martinez</i> , 540 U.S. 1217 (2004).....	15
<i>Duka v. SEC</i> , 103 F. Supp. 3d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Elgin v. Department of the Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).....	17
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	4, 6, 17
<i>Gray Financial Group, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 166 F. Supp. 3d 1335 (N.D. Ga. 2015), <i>vacated sub nom. Hill v. SEC</i> , 825 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Gupta v. SEC</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 503 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	13
<i>Hill v. SEC</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (N.D. Ga. 2015), <i>vacated</i> , 825 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Hill v. SEC</i> , 825 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2016).....	12, 16
<i>Ironridge Global IV, Ltd. v. SEC</i> , 146 F. Supp. 3d 1294 (N.D. Ga. 2015)	13
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	12, 16
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	3, 4, 5, 7
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Taylor v. Grubbs</i> , 930 F.3d 611 (4th Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Technical Automation Services Corp. v. Liberty Surplus Insurance Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 399 (5th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	2, 6, 17
<i>Tilton v. SEC</i> , 824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2187 (2017).....	3, 12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	16

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 1202(d).....	4
5 U.S.C. § 7521(a).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 45(d).....	19
15 U.S.C. § 78d-1(b)	4
15 U.S.C. § 78y	1
15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(1)	5
15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(3)	5, 18
15 U.S.C. § 78y(c)(2).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(a)(2)	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jean Eaglesham, <i>SEC Wins with In-House Judges</i> , Wall St. J. (May 6, 2015), https://on.wsj.com/3L4cPUN	3, 5
<i>In re David S. Hall, P.C.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 77718, 2016 WL 1665164 (Apr. 26, 2016).....	7
Press Release, SEC, <i>SEC Announces Enforcement Results for FY 2021</i> (Nov. 18, 2021), https://www.sec.gov/news/press-release/2021-238	3
<i>In re Southeast Investments, N.C., Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 86097, 2019 WL 2448245 (June 12, 2019).....	5
SEC Rule of Practice 102(e)(1)	5
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019)	12, 15
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a)	16
Sup. Ct. R. 27.3	15
